
PROVISIONAL FEES STRUCTURE FOR 2025/2026 

Fees and other financial obligations are the sole responsibility of the student and/or the sponsor or guardian. 
The fees are payable in full at the beginning of each academic year or in two instalments; at the beginning of 

each semester or four equal instalments. All payments must be done by using CONTROL NUMBERS. Failure 
of payment of required Fees by the end of week two of the second semester will attract a 
penalty of 50,000/=. The fourth and final instalment must be paid two weeks on/or before 
Examination, another penalty of 50,000/= will be charged for non-payment of the final 
instalment. No student will be allowed to carry forward part of the fee into the following academic year. 

Fees may be revised from time to time without prior notice. New fee structures will apply for new intake as 

well as for continuing students. Fees paid will not be refunded after the first four weeks of the academic year. 

Any excess/extra fees paid will be carried forward to the next year. Any refund, if necessary, 
will attract a processing fee of 50,000/= Tsh. 

It is envisaged that student can take advantage of scholarships offered by the Ministry of Education Science, 

and Technology, Samia Scholarship, loans from the Higher Education Student Loan Board (HESLB) and 
Scholarships from The Ministry of Health for postgraduate and students in the Institute of Allied Health 
Sciences. 

The following fees will be applicable for the 2025/2026 academic year: 

FEE STRUCTURE FOR NATIONAL STUDENTS - UNDERGRADUATE – MD PROGRAMME 
CUHAS FEE STRUCTURE 2025/26 in '000' 

Figures in TSh '000 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

A. Payable to University  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Tuition 5,600.00 5,400.00 5,400.00 5,000.00 4,900.00 

Special Faculty Requirement 150.00 150.00 150.00 150.00 150.00 

Exam fee 300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 230.00 

Sustainability Fund 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 

TCU Quality Assurance Fee 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 

Registration1 
15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 

ID card 10.00     

Graduation Congregation Fee 
    70.00 

Caution Money 50.00     

Development Levy 
100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

Student Union 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 

Field Supervision 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00  

Convocation fee     50.00 

Transcript Fee     30.00 

Total Cost to University 
B. Payable to NHIF 

6,350.00 6,090.00 6,040.00 5,640.00 5,690.00 

Medical Capitation 50.40 50.40 50.40 50.40 50.40 



FEE STRUCTURE FOR NATIONAL STUDENTS – UNDERGRADUATE PROGRAMME – B. PHARM 

Figures in TSh '000 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 
A. Payable to University  

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Tuition 5,600.00 5,400.00 5,400.00 5,000.00 

Special Faculty Requirement 150.00 150.00 150.00 150.00 

Exam fee 300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 

Sustainability Fund 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 

TCU Quality Assurance Fee 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 

Registration1 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 

ID card 10.00    

Graduation Congregation Fee 
   70.00 

Caution Money 50.00    

Development Levy 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

Student Union 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 

Field Supervision 50.00 50.00 50.00  

Convocation fee    50.00 

Transcript Fee    30.00 
Total Cost to University 
B. Payable to NHIF 

6,350.00 6,090.00 6,040.00 5,790.00 

Medical Capitation 50.40 50.40 50.40 50.40 

 

 
FEE STRUCTURE FOR NATIONAL STUDENTS – UNDERGRADUATE PROGRAMME – 

B.Sc. NED & BScN 

Figures in TSh '000 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 

A. Payable to University 

Tuition 
                 - 
5,600.00 

               - 
5,400.00 

                - 
5,400.00 

                   - 
5,000.00 

Special Faculty Requirement 150.00 150.00 150.00 150.00 

Exam fee 300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 

Sustainability Fund 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 

TCU Quality Assurance Fee 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 

Registration1 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 

ID card 10.00    

Graduation Congregation Fee 
   70.00 

Caution Money 50.00    

Development Levy 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

Student Union 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 

Field Supervision 50.00 50.00                        50.00  

Convocation fee    50.00 

Transcript Fee    30.00 
Total Cost to University 
B. Payable to NHIF 

6,350.00 6,090.00 6,090.00 5,790.00 

Medical Capitation 50.40 50.40 50.40 50.40 



FEE STRUCTURE FOR NATIONAL STUDENTS - UNDERGRADUATE PROGRAMME - BMIR 

 

Figures in TSh '000 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 

A. Payable to University 

Tuition 
 
 

5,700.00 

 
 

5,500.00 5,500.00 

 
 

5,100.00 

Special Faculty Requirement 150.00 150.00 150.00 150.00 

Exam fee 300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 

Sustainability Fund 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 

TCU Quality Assurance Fee 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 

Registration1 15.00 15.00 15.00 15.00 

ID card 10.00    

Graduation Congregation Fee 
   70.00 

Caution Money 50.00    

Development Levy 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 

Student Union 25.00 25.00 25.00 25.00 

Field Supervision 50.00 50.00 50.00 50.00 

Transcript Fee    30.00 

Convocation Fee    50.00 
Total Cost to University 
B. Payable to NHIF 

6,450.00 6,190.00 6,140.00 5,890.00 

Medical Capitation 50.40 50.40 50.40 50.40 

 
FEE STRUCTURE FOR NATIONAL STUDENTS - UNDERGRADUATE PROGRAMMES -BMLS 

 

Figures in TSh '000 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 

A. Payable to University 

Tuition 
 
 

5,500.00 

 
 

     5,300.00 

 
 

5,300.00 

Special Faculty Requirement 150.00 150.00 150.00 

Exam fee 300.00 300.00 300.00 

Sustainability Fund 30.00 30.00 30.00 

TCU Quality Assurance Fee 20.00 20.00 20.00 

Registration1 15.00 15.00 15.00 

ID card 10.00   

Graduation Congregation Fee 
  70.00 

Caution Money 50.00   

Development Levy 100.00 100.00 100.00 

Student Union 25.00 25.00 25.00 

Field Supervision 50.00 50.00  

Convocation fees   50.00 

Transcript Fee   30.00 
Total Cost to University 
B. Payable to NHIF 

6,250.00      5,990.00 6,090.00 

Medical Capitation 50.40 50.40 50.40 

 

NB: 1)  GRADUATION CONGREGATION FEE (70,000/=) is payable by all finalist at the beginning of the year. 

2) The University has limited accommodation. Accommodation will be charged as follows: 1,200,000/= 

per year for a single room, 600,000/= per year for each of two students sharing a room. NOTE Full 
Payment should be done after on line application and consultation with the WARDEN 
to guarantee the availability of the rooms. 

3) *** Medical Capitation: All Students are required to pay medical capitation of Ths 50,400 to 



NHIF using control number obtained from OSIM. Students with recognized and valid Health 
Insurance Schemes will NOT be required to pay 50,400/= 

Moneys Payable to the Student (MD, B. Pharm, B.Sc. NED, BMLS, BScN and BSc.MIR) Courses 

The amounts listed below are indicative moneys payable to the student to meet costs for meals, stationery, 
textbooks, field work and special faculty requirements. 

CUHAS will not handle student’s personal money. Any extra money included in the fees will be assumed to be 
prepayments for the subsequent year. All moneys meant for personal use should be paid directly to the student. 

(A) Money payable to students doing MD Course 
 

Student Cost (figures in 
Tsh, ‘000 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Stationery 100 100 100 100 100 
      
Books 300 300 300 300 300 
Elective &Research 0 0 0 560 0 
Dissertation 0 0 0 0 0 
Fieldwork 0 280 280 280 0 
Meals 2,618 2,618 2,618 2,618 2,618 
Total Cost to Student 3,018 3,298 3,298 3,858 3,018 

 

(A) Money payable to students doing BMLS, BSc.MIR Course 
 

Student Cost (figures in Tsh, 
‘000 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 

Accommodation  600 600 600 600 

Stationery 100 100 100 100 

Books 300 300 300 300 

Elective &Field 0 0 0 350 

Fieldwork 0 280 280 0 

Meals 2,618 2,618 2,618 2,618 

Total Cost to Student 3,618 3,898 3,898 3,968 

(B) Money payable to students doing B.Pharm Course 
Student Cost (figures in 
Tsh, ‘000 

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 

Accommodation  600 600 600 600 

Stationery 100 100 100 100 

Books 300 300 300 300 

Elective &Field 0 0 0 560 

Fieldwork 0 280 280 0 

Meals 2,618 2,618 2,618 2,618 

Total Cost to Student 3,618 3,898 3,898 4,178 
 

(C) Money payable to students doing BSc. NED/ BSc. Nursing 
BSc. NED Conversion programme 

BScNED  4-year programme 
Student Cost (figures in Tsh, ‘000 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 

Accommodation  600 600 600 600 

Stationery 100 100 100 100 

Books 300 300 300 300 

Elective &Field 0 0 0 560 

Fieldwork 0 280 280 280 

Meals 2,618 2,618 2,618 2,618 

  Total Cost to Student 3,618 3,898 3,898 4,458 



 

BSc. N 4-year programme 
Student Cost (figures in Tsh, ‘000 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 

Accommodation  600 600 600 600 

Stationery 100 100 100 100 

Books 300 300 300 300 

Elective &Field 0 0 0 560 

Fieldwork 0 280 280 280 

Meals 2,618 2,618 2,618 2,618 

  Total Cost to Student 3,618 3,898 3,898 4,458 

 
FEE STRUCTURE FOR FOREIGN STUDENTS- UNDERGRADUATE PROGRAMMES 
(MD, B. PHARM, B.SC. NED, BMLS, B.Sc.N, B.Sc.MIR) 
Fees Payable to the University 

 

Figures in US$ Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Tuition 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 

Exam fee 120 120 120 120 120 

Graduation fee 0 0 0 0 25 

Admission/Administrative fee 0 0 0 0 0 

Sustainability Fund 15 15 15 15 15 

Registration 10 10 10 10 10 

ID card 10 0 0 0 0 

Medical 100 100 100 100 100 

Caution Money 25 0 0 0 0 

Equipment/ Special Faculty Requirement 75 75 75 75 75 

Accommodation 400 400 400 400 400 

Total Cost to University 4,255 4,255 4,255 4,255 4,280 

NB: 1)  GRADUATION FEE (25 US $) is payable by all finalist at the beginning of the year. 
 
 

Moneys Payable to the Students MD course 
 

Figures in US$ Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Student Union 40 40 40 40 40 

Stationery 200 200 200 200 200 

Books 500 500 500 500 500 

Elective &Field 0 0 0 1000 0 

Fieldwork 0 700 700 0 0 

Meals 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250 1,250 

Total Cost to Student 1,990 2,690 2,690 2,990 1,990 

Total Costs 
 

Figures in US$ Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

Money payable to the University 4,210 4,175 4,175 4,175 4,200 

Money payable to Students 1,990 2,690 2,690 2,990 1,990 

GRAND TOTAL 6,200 6,865 6,865 7,165 6,190 



FEE STRUCTURE FOR POSTGRADUATE PROGRAMMES 
MMED except MMED Radiology Fee 
Structure (National) Fees Payable 
to the University 

 

CUHAS FEE STRUCTURE 2025/26 MMED '000' 

Figures in TSh '000 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 

A. Payable to University 

Tuition 
 

 

6,600 

 
 

6,400 

 
 

6,400 

Equipment/ Special Faculty Requirement 200 200 200 

Exam fee 350 350 350 

Sustainability Fund 30 30 30 

TCU Quality Assurance Fee 20 20 20 

Registration 25 25 25 

ID card 10   

Graduation Congregation Fee   70 

Caution Money 50   

Student Union 25 25 25 

Convocation fee   50 

Transcript Fees   30 

Development Levy 100 100 100 
Total Cost to University 7,410 7,150 7,300 
B. Payable to Students    

Accommodation 1,200 1,200 1,200 

Stationery 250 250 250 

Books 600 600 600 

Elective & Research - 2,500 - 

Dissertation - 500 - 

Stipend 9,600 9,600 9,600 

Total Cost to Student 
11,650 14,650 11,650 

 
FEE STRUCTURE FOR POSTGRADUATE PROGRAMMES 
MMED Radiology Fee Structure 
(National) Fees Payable to the 
University 

 
 CUHAS FEE STRUCTURE 2025/26 MMED '000' 

Figures in TSh '000 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 
A. Payable to University  

 

 
 

  
 

Tuition 6,700 6,500 6,500 6,100 

Equipment/ Special Faculty Requirement 200 200 200 200 

Exam fee 350 350 350 350 

Sustainability Fund 
30 30 30 30 

TCU Quality Assurance Fee 20 20 20 20 

Registration 25 25 25 25 

ID card 10    

Graduation Congregation Fee 
   70 

Caution Money 50    

Student Union 25 25 25 25 

Convocation fee 
   50 

Transcript Fees 
   30 

Development Levy 
100 100 100 100 

Total Cost to University 7,510 7,250 7,250 7,000 
 
B. Payable to Students 

    



Accommodation 
1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 

Stationery 250 250 250 250 

Books 600 600 600 600 

Elective & Research - 2,500 - - 

Dissertation - 500 - - 

Meals 
9,600 9,600 9,600 9,600 

Total Cost to Student 
11,650 14,650 11,650 11,650 

 
NB: 1) GRADUATION FEE Tshs (70,000/=) is payable by all finalist at the beginning of the year. 

NB: 2) There is limited accommodation at CUHAS at a cost of 1,200,000/= Tshs. without utility (electricity and 
water) charges. Utility can cost up to 500,000/= Tshs. per year. 

MMED Fee Structure (Foreign) 

Fees Payable to the University 
 

CUHAS FEE STRUCTURE 2025/26 MMED( US Dollars) 

Figures in USD Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 
A. Payable to University  

 

 
 

 
 

Tuition 3,100 3,100 3,100 

Equipment/ Special Faculty Requirement 100 100 100 

Exam fee 150 150 150 

Sustainability Fund 15 15 15 

TCU Quality Assurance Fee 10 10 10 

Registration 20 20 20 

ID card 10   

Graduation Congregation Fee   40 

Caution Money 25   

Student Union 10 10 10 

Accommodation 800 800 800 

Total Cost to University 4,240 4,205 4,245 

B. Payable to Students    

Stationery 240 240 240 

Books 750 750 750 

Elective & Research - 1,750 - 

Dissertation - 450 - 

Meals 4,500 4,500 4,500 

Total Cost to Student 5,490 7,690 5,490 

NB: 1)  GRADUATION FEE (25 US $) is payable by all finalist at the beginning of the year 

 



Master of Science in Paediatric Nursing (MSc.PN) and Master of Science in Clinical 
Microbiology, Diagnostic Molecular Biology (MSc.CMDM) and Master of Science in 
Epidemiology and Biostatistics (MSc.EB) Fee Structure (National) 
Fees Payable to the University 

 

CUHAS FEE STRUCTURE 2025/26 MSc-PN/CMDM/EB '000' 

Figures in TSh '000 Year 1 Year 2 

A. Payable to University 
Tuition 

 
 

7,000 
 

 

6,800 

Equipment/ Special Faculty Requirement 200 200 

Exam fee 350 350 

Sustainability Fund 30 30 

TCU Quality Assurance Fee 20 20 

Registration 25 25 

ID card 10  

Graduation Congregation Fee 0 70 

Caution Money 
50 0 

Student Union 25 25 

Transcript Fee  30 

Convocation fee  50 

Development Levy 100 100 

Total Cost to University 
B. Payable to Students 

7,810 7,700 

Accommodation 1,200 1,200 

Stationery 250 250 

Books 600 600 

Elective & Research - 3,000 

Dissertation - 500 

Fieldwork - - 

Meals 9,600 9,600 

Total Cost to Student 11,650 15,150 

 
NB: 1) GRADUATION FEE (70,000/=) is payable by all finalist at the beginning of the year. 

NB: 2) There is limited accommodation at CUHAS at a cost of 1,200,000/= Tshs. without utility (electricity and 
water) charges. Utility can cost up to 500,000/= Tshs. per year. 



MPH Fee Structure (National) 
Fees Payable to the University 

 
CUHAS FEE STRUCTURE 2025/26 MPH '000' 

Figures in TSh '000 Year 1 

A. Payable to University  
 

Tuition 7,900 

Exam fee 
450 

Sustainability Fund 
30 

TCU Quality Assurance Fee 
20 

Registration 
25 

ID card 
10 

Graduation Fee 
70 

Convocation fee 
50 

Caution Money 
50 

Equipment/ Special Faculty Requirement 
200 

Student Union 
25 

Transcript Fee 
30 

Field Supervision 
100 

Development Levy 
100 

Total Cost to University 9,060 

B. Payable to Students 
 

 

Accommodation 1,200 

Stationery 250 

Books 
600 

Elective & Research 
2,500 

Dissertation 
500 

Field/Excursion 
600 

Meals 
9,600 

Total Cost to Student 15,250 

NB: (i) A d d i t i o n a l fee of 700,000/= is charged for evening program. 

(ii) There is limited accommodation at CUHAS at a cost of 1,200,000/= Tshs. without utility (electricity 
and water) charges. Utility can cost up to 500,000/= Tshs. per year. 

MPH Fee Structure (Foreign) 
Fees Payable to the University 

 

Figures in US $ Year 1 

Tuition 4,000 

Exam fee 245 

Graduation Congregation Fee 40 

Field Supervision 100 

Sustainability 15 

Registration 20 

ID card 10 

Medical 0 

Caution Money 25 

Special faculty Requirements 100 



Accommodation 800 

Total Cost to University 5.355 

Moneys Payable to the Student 
 

B. Student Cost (Figures in US $) Year 1 

Student Union 20 

Stationery 150 

Books 400 

Research 1000 

Dissertation 250 

Fieldwork 0 

Meals/ Stipend 2,700 

Total Cost to Student 4,520 

 
Total Costs 

 

Total Cost (US $) Year 1 

Money Payable to University 

Money Payable to Students 

GRAND TOTAL 

5,355 

4,520 

9.875 

 

PhD Fee Structure 
CUHAS FEE STRUCTURE 2025/26 PhD '000' 

Figures in TSh '000 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 

A. Payable to University  
 

 
  

Tuition 7,400 7,200 7,200 

Equipment/ Special Faculty Requirement 300 300 300 

Exam fee 500 500 500 

Sustainability Fund 30 30 30 

TCU Quality Assurance Fee 20 20 20 

Registration 40 40 40 

ID card 10   

Graduation Congregation Fee 0 0 70 

Caution Money 100 0 0 

Student Union 25 25 25 

Convocation fee   50 

Transcript Fee   30 

Development Levy 100 100 100 

Total Cost to University 8,525 8,215 8,365 

B. Payable to Students    

Accommodation 1,200 1,200 1,200 

Stationery 
240 240 240 

Books 750 750 750 

Research/Field 
30,000 30,000 30,000 

Dissertation 
450 450 450 

Meals 9,600 9,600 9,600 
Total Cost to Student 41,040 41,040 41,040 



IAHS Fee Structure 

FEE STRUCTURE FOR NATIONALS DIPLOMA PROGRAMMES- IAHS (DDR, DMLS& DPS) 
 

CUHAS FEE STRUCTURE 2025/26 '000' 

Figures in TSh '000 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 

Payable to University  
 

 
 

 
 

Tuition 1,950.00 1,950.00 1,950.00 

Equipment/ Special Faculty Requirement 150.00 150.00 150.00 

Exam fee 240.00 240.00 240.00 

Sustainability Fund 30.00 30.00 30.00 

NACTE Quality Assurance Fee 20.00 20.00 20.00 

Registration 10.00 10.00 10.00 

ID card 10.00 0.00 0.00 

Graduation Fee   70.00 

Field Supervision 50.00 50.00  

Transcript Fee   30.00 

Caution Money 50.00 0.00 0.00 

Convocation fee   50.00 

Development Levy 100.00 100.00 100.00 

Student Union 20.00 20.00 20.00 

Total Cost to University 2,630.00 2,570.00 2,670.00 

B. Payable to NHIF    

Medical Capitation 50.40 50.40 50.40 

C. Payable to Students    

Stationery 50.00 50.00 50.00 

Books 150.00 150.00 150.00 

Elective & Research 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Accommodation IAHS 480.00 480.00 480.00 

Fieldwork 600.00 600.00 600.00 

Meals 600.00 600.00 600.00 

Total Cost to Student 1,880.00 1,880.00 1,880.00 

 
NB: 1)  Limited accommodation is available at BMC at a cost of Tshs 500,000/= per year payable in full or 

in instalments at the beginning of the academic year. NOTE Payment should be done after 
consultation with the WARDEN to guarantee the availability of the rooms. 

2) The University does not provide meals to students, however, there are several cafeterias within the 
compound for reasonable prices. 

3) The cost of meals is about 7,500/= Tshs. per day 



Supplementary Examination Fees 
Candidates appearing for supplementary examinations will be required to pay supplementary fee as shown 
on the table below: 

 

SN Course Fees per Subject (Tshs) Year Cost per subject (Tshs) 

1 MD1 45,000 600,000.00 

2 MD2 30,000 400,000.00 

3 MD3 80,000 1,065,000.00 

4 MD4 65,000 865,000.00 

5 MD5 40,000 530,000.00 

6 BMLS 1 30,000 400,000.00 

7 BMLS2 40,000 530,000.00 

8 BMLS3 40,000 535,000.00 

9 BPHARM 1 40,000 535,000.00 

10 BPHARM 2 40,000 535,000.00 

11 BPHARM 3 55,000 735,000.00 

12 BPHARM 4 55,000 735,000.00 

13 BSN 1 40,000 535,000.00 

14 BSN 2 30,000 400,000.00 

15 BSN 3 55,000 735,000.00 

16 BSN 4 45,000 600,000.00 

17 BSMIR 1 30,000 400,000.00 

18 BSMIR2 40,000 530,000.00 

19 BSMIR3 40,000 535,000.00 

20 DDR1 10,000 135,000.00 

21 DDR2 10,000 135,000.00 

22 DDR3 15,000 200,000.00 

23 DPS1 15,000 200,000.00 

24 DPS2 10,000 135,000.00 

25 DPS3 10,000 135,000.00 

26 DMLS1 15,000 200,000.00 

27 DMLS2 10,000 135,000.00 

28 DMLS3 10,000 135,000.00 

29 MMed1 160,000 1,600,000.00 

30 MMed2 160,000 1,600,000.00 

31 MMed3 160,000 1,600,000.00 

32 MPH 215,000 2,150,000.00 

33 MSPN 1 150,000 1,500,000.00 

34 MSPN 2 150,000 1,500,000.00 

35 MSCMDM 1 150,000 1,500,000.00 

36 MSCMDC 2 150,000 1,500,000.00 



 


